

No. 10-17873

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SONOMA COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF RETIRED EMPLOYEES,

*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

vs.

SONOMA COUNTY,

*Defendant/Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District  
Honorable Claudia Wilken  
U.S.D.C. Case No. 09-cv-04432 CW

---

**OPENING BRIEF**

---

Jeffrey Lewis  
Bill Lann Lee  
Andrew Lah  
Sacha Crittenden Steinberger  
LEWIS, FEINBERG, LEE, RENAKER & JACKSON, P.C.  
476 9th Street  
Oakland, CA 94607-4048  
Telephone: (510) 839-6824  
Facsimile: (510) 839-7839

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant Sonoma County Association of Retired Employees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page No.</b>
I. STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Nature of the Case .....	2
B. Course of Proceedings .....	3
C. Disposition Below .....	5
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
V. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS .....	8
VI. STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW .....	10
VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
VIII. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. A Public Entity May Enter Into Implied Contracts Regarding Employee Compensation, and the Retirees’ Complaints Sufficiently Alleged Such a Contract.....	12
1. A Public Entity May Enter Into Implied Contracts Unless Statutorily Prohibited From Doing So.....	13
2. Implied Contracts With Public Entities May Be Created Through Conduct and Need Not be Bilateral.....	17
3. SCARE Sufficiently Alleged Implied Contracts.....	17
B. The Agreements Promising Retiree Medical Benefits, Whether Implied or Contained in Formal Actions by the Board of Supervisors, Are Ambiguous on their Faces As to Whether Such Benefits Are for the Retirees’ Lifetimes, or May Be Held Ambiguous In Light of Parol Evidence.....	21
1. Public Entities May Bind Themselves Through Resolutions and Ratifications of MOUs.....	22

2.	Public Entities’ Contracts Are Interpreted Using the Same Standards As Other California Contracts -- Ambiguities May Be Demonstrated By Resort to Parol Evidence and the Contracts May Contain Implied Terms.....	23
a.	Under California Law, Parol Evidence May Be Used to Demonstrate That a Contract Is Ambiguous, and Contracts Can Contain Implied Terms.....	24
b.	Analogous Federal Cases, Which are Consistent with California Law, Support the Retirees’ Position that the Lack of Durational Language in the Contracts and/or Use of Parol Evidence Creates an Ambiguity Regarding Whether SCARE Members’ Retiree Health Care Benefits Are Vested.....	28
c.	The Absence of Explicit Duration-Limiting Language, the Extrinsic Evidence, and/or, in Some Instances, the Eligibility Requirements Contained in the Contracts’ Retiree Health Care Subsections Themselves, Are Sufficient to Establish An Ambiguity. ....	32
C.	The Retirees Adequately Pled Contract Clause and Due Process Claims.....	34
D.	The District Court Should Not Have Dismissed SCARE’s Promissory Estoppel Claims.....	35
IX.	CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allied Chemical &amp; Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	28
<i>Ariz. Laborers, Teamsters &amp; Cement Masons Local 395 Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund v. Conquer Cartage Co.</i> , 753 F.2d 1512 (9th Cir.1985) .....	26
<i>Bower v. Bunker Hill Co.</i> , 725 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Consol. Ry. Corp. v. Ry. Labor Executives Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989).....	26
<i>Deboard v. Sunshine Mining &amp; Ref. Co.</i> , 208 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Detroit &amp; Toledo Shore Line R. Co. v. United Trans. Union</i> , 396 U.S. 142 (1969).....	26
<i>Gibson v. Office of Atty. Gen., State of Cal.</i> , 561 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	31
<i>Local Union No. 150-A, UFCW, et al. v. Dubuque Packing Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 66 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	30
<i>Maurer v. Joy Tech., Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	30

<i>Monterey Plaza Hotel Ltd. v. Local 483 of Hotel Employees Union</i> , 215 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Insurance of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Argonaut Insurance Co.</i> , 701 F.2d 95 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	30
<i>Nolde Bros. v. Local No. 358, Bakery &amp; Confectionery Workers Union</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977).....	28
<i>Retired Employee Association of Orange County v. County of Orange</i> , 610 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>UAW v. Yard-Man</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	29, 30
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	26

**STATE CASES**

<i>Air Quality Products, Inc. v. State of Cal.</i> , 96 Cal. App. 3d 340 (1979) .....	14
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. L.A. County Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 673 (2003) .....	27
<i>Balfour v. Fresno C. &amp; I. Co.</i> , 109 Cal. 221 (1895) .....	24
<i>Bellus v. City of Eureka</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 336 (1968) .....	31, 36
<i>Betts v. Board of Administration</i> , 21 Cal. 3d 859 (1978) .....	17
<i>Cal. Emergency Physicians Med. Group v. Pacificare of Cal.</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4th 1127 (2003) .....	18

<i>Cal. State Employees Assn. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 51 Cal. App. 4th 93 .....	27, 31
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass'n. v. Cory</i> , 155 Cal. App. 3d 494 (1984) .....	14, 25
<i>California State Employees' Association v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 51 Cal. App. 4th 923 (1996) .....	31
<i>Carmen v. Alvord</i> , 31 Cal. 3d 318 (1984) .....	37
<i>City of Long Beach v. Mansell</i> , 3 Cal. 3d 462 (1970) .....	35
<i>Claypool v. Wilson</i> , 4 Cal. App. 4th 646 (1992) .....	17, 25
<i>County of San Luis Obispo v. Gage</i> , 139 Cal. 398 (1903) .....	17
<i>Dimon v. County of L.A.</i> , 166 Cal. App. 4th 1276 (2008) .....	16, 22, 23
<i>Glendale City Employees' Assn. v. City of Glendale</i> , 15 Cal. 3d 328 (1975) .....	23, 27
<i>Graydon v. Pasadena Redevelopment Agency</i> , 104 Cal. App. 3d 631 (1980) .....	22
<i>Guz v. Bechtel</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 317 (2000) .....	18
<i>In re Estate of Miramontes-Najera</i> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 750 (2004) .....	15
<i>In re Simmons' Estate</i> , 64 Cal. 2d 217 (1966) .....	16

<i>Kashmiri v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 156 Cal. App. 4th 809 (2007) .....	13, 14, 17, 21
<i>Longshore v. County of Ventura</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 14 (1979) .....	36
<i>Navlet v. Port of Seattle</i> , 164 Wash.2d. 818 (2008).....	32
<i>O'Dea v. Cook</i> , 176 Cal. 659 (1917) .....	31, 36
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. G.W. Thomas Drayage &amp; Rigging Co.</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 33 (1968) .....	24
<i>Posner v. Grunwald-Marx, Inc.</i> , 56 Cal. 2d 169 (1961) .....	27
<i>Poway Royal Mobilehome Owners Ass'n v. City of Poway</i> , 149 Cal. App. 4th 1460 (2007) .....	36
<i>Riverside Sheriffs' Ass'n v. County of Riverside</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th 1410 (2009) .....	27
<i>Smith v. Mt. Diablo Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 56 Cal. App. 3d 412 (1976) .....	22
<i>Toscano v. Greene Music</i> , 124 Cal. App. 4th 685 (2004) .....	35
<i>U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. State of Cal.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 113 (2001) .....	14-15
<i>Valdes v. Cory</i> , 139 Cal. App. 3d 773 (1983) .....	25
<i>Youngman v. Nev. Irrigation Dist.</i> , 70 Cal. 2d 240 (1969) .....	passim

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Civ. Code § 1428 ..... 13  
Cal. Civ. Code § 1620 ..... 18  
Cal. Civ. Code § 1621 ..... 18  
Cal. Civ. Code § 1635 ..... 14, 23, 24  
Cal. Gov't Code § 25300 ..... 15, 16, 35

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORTIES**

10A McQuillin, Municipal Corp., § 29.114 (3d Ed. 2010) ..... 15  
Peter J. Wiedenbeck & Russell K. Osgood, Cases and Materials on Employee  
Benefits 543 (1996) ..... 20  
Rest. 2d Contracts § 50(2) ..... 17
